

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

66 WAP 2017

COUNTY OF BUTLER,

Appellee,

v.

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; THE UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA LLC; CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS OF PENNSYLVANIA COMPANY, LLC; CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISE SERVICES, INC.; CORE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; INTERMEDIA COMMUNICATIONS OF FLORIDA, INC.; VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC (F/K/A VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC.); LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; TELCOVE OF EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA; AT&T CORP.; TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC; US LEC OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.; BANDWIDTH.COM CLEC, LLC; COMCAST PHONE OF PENNSYLVANIA, LLC; PEERLESS NETWORK OF PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the June 8, 2017 Order of the Commonwealth Court, reversing and remanding the August 11, 2016, and September 8, 2016 Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County

Robert L. Byer
Leah A. Mintz
Duane Morris LLP
600 Grant Street, Suite 5010
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2802
(412) 497-1083

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America and the
Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The 911 Act Vests Sole Enforcement Authority with PEMA.	5
II. The Commonwealth Court Incorrectly Held that Counties Could Nevertheless Sue Under the 911 Act Based on Vague Standards of “Directness.”	6
A. The Commonwealth Court’s directness test is not supported by law.	9
B. The Commonwealth Court’s directness test is unworkable in practice.....	13
C. Based on the amorphous nature of a “direct relationship,” litigation against businesses involved in public-private partnerships may increase exponentially.	16
III. The Counties are Improperly Pursuing this Litigation Through Contingency Fee Representation.	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. McCoy</i> 962 A.2d 1160 (Pa. 2009)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> 94 A.3d 350 (Pa. 2014)	21-22, 26-27
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Co.</i> 431 A.2d 966 (Pa. 1981)	10-12
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22-23
<i>Lerro ex rel. Lerro v. Upper Darby Township</i> 798 A.2d 817 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)	11-12
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	24

<i>Petty v. Hospital Service Association of Northeastern Pennsylvania</i> 23 A.3d 1004 (Pa. 2011)	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	17-18
<i>White v. Conestoga Title Ins. Co.</i> 53 A.3d 720 (Pa. 2012)	7-8

STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1504.....	7-8
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)	5
35 Pa.C.S. § 5301.....	2-3
35 Pa.C.S. § 5303	6, 13
35 Pa.C.S. § 5311.13.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007	24
David A. Dana, <i>Public Interest & Private Lawyers: Toward a Normative Evaluation of Parens Patriae Litigation by Contingency Fee</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 315 (2001).....	23
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009).....	25-26
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Privatizing Public Enforcement: The Legal, Ethical, and Due Process Implications of Contingency-Fee Arrangements in the Public Sector</i> (2013)	4-5

Martin H. Redish, *Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications*, 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010) 21

Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, *Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation*, 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941 (2007) 20-21

Roger Quigley, *Cumberland County commissioners agree to proceed with action to recover 911 fees*, PennLive.com, July 20, 2015..... 20
